intent to participate must be made with Matthew O'Sullivan. For more information please contact Matthew O'Sullivan at 1–888–912–1227 or (510) 907–5274, or write TAP Office, 1301 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94612–5217 or contact us at the website: http://www.improveirs.org. The agenda will include TAP 2024 committee project focus areas.

Dated: July 5, 2024.

## Shawn Collins,

Director, Taxpayer Advocacy Panel. [FR Doc. 2024–15436 Filed 7–12–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4830-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

#### **Internal Revenue Service**

Open Meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel's Notices and Correspondence Project Committee

**AGENCY:** Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Treasury.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: An open meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel's Notices and Correspondence Project Committee will be conducted. The Taxpayer Advocacy Panel is soliciting public comments, ideas, and suggestions on improving customer service at the Internal Revenue Service. This meeting will be held via teleconference.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held Wednesday, August 21, 2024.

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Robert Rosalia at 1–888–912–1227 or

(718) 834–2203.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. (1988) that an open meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel's Notices and Correspondence Project Committee will be held Wednesday, August 21, 2024, at 11:00 a.m. Eastern Time. The public is invited to make oral comments or submit written statements for consideration. Due to limited time and structure of meeting, notification of intent to participate must be made with Robert Rosalia. For more information, please contact Robert Rosalia at 1-888-912–1227 or (718) 834–2203, or write TAP Office, 2 Metrotech Center, 100 Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11201 or contact us at the website: http:// www.improveirs.org. The agenda will include TAP 2024 committee project focus areas.

Dated: July 5, 2024.

## Shawn Collins,

Director, Taxpayer Advocacy Panel. [FR Doc. 2024–15434 Filed 7–12–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4830-01-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

#### Internal Revenue Service

Open Meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel's Tax Forms and Publications Project Committee

**AGENCY:** Internal Revenue Service (IRS),

Treasury.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: An open meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel's Tax Forms and Publications Project Committee will be conducted. The Taxpayer Advocacy Panel is soliciting public comments, ideas, and suggestions on improving customer service at the Internal Revenue Service. This meeting will be held via teleconference.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held Thursday, August 8, 2024.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Ann Tabat at 1–888–912–1227 or (602) 636–9143.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. (1988) that a meeting of the Taxpaver Advocacy Panel's Tax Forms and Publications Project Committee will be held Thursday, August 8, 2024, at 3:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The public is invited to make oral comments or submit written statements for consideration. Due to limited time and structure of meeting, notification of intent to participate must be made with Ann Tabat. For more information, please contact Ann Tabat at 1-888-912-1227 or (602) 636-9143, or write TAP Office, 4041 N Central Ave., Phoenix, AZ 85012 or contact us at the website: http:// www.improveirs.org. The agenda will include TAP 2024 committee project focus areas.

Dated: July 5, 2024.

## Shawn Collins,

 $\label{eq:Director} Director, Taxpayer Advocacy Panel. \\ [FR Doc. 2024–15433 Filed 7–12–24; 8:45 am]$ 

BILLING CODE 4830-01-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

#### **Internal Revenue Service**

## Open Meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel Taxpayer Communications Project Committee

**AGENCY:** Internal Revenue Service (IRS),

Treasury.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** An open meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel's Taxpayer Communications Project Committee will be conducted. The Taxpayer Advocacy Panel is soliciting public comments, ideas, and suggestions on improving customer service at the Internal Revenue Service. This meeting will be held via teleconference.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held Thursday, August 8, 2024.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Jose Cintron-Santiago at 1–888–912–1227 or 787–522–8607.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. (1988) that a meeting of the Taxpayer Advocacy Panel Taxpayer Communications Project Committee will be held Thursday, August 8, 2024, at 1:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The public is invited to make oral comments or submit written statements for consideration. Due to limited time and structure of meeting, notification of intent to participate must be made with Jose Cintron-Santiago. For more information, please contact Jose Cintron-Santiago at 1-888-912-1227 or 787-522-8607, or write TAP Office, 48 Carr 165, Suite 2000, Guaynabo, PR 00968-8000 or contact us at the website: http://www.improveirs.org. The agenda will include TAP 2024 committee project focus areas.

Dated: July 5, 2024.

## Shawn Collins,

 $\label{eq:Director} Director, Taxpayer\,Advocacy\,Panel. \\ [FR Doc. 2024–15437 Filed 7–12–24; 8:45 am]$ 

BILLING CODE 4830-01-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

# **Internal Revenue Service**

# Proposed Collection; Comment Request for Form 8912

AGENCY: Internal Revenue Service (IRS),

Treasury.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Internal Revenue Service, as part of its continuing effort to reduce